
 
 

 

 
 
 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

(PERFORMANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)  
  
DATE: Tuesday 16 February 2010 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 D Hardy (Chair) 
Byrom (Vice-Chair) 
Bigley 
Byrne (Spokesperson) 
Fenton 
Howe 
McGinnity 
Papworth (Spokesperson) 
Storey 
Weavers 
 
 

Brady 
Veidman 
 Platt 
C Mainey 
Tonkiss 
Shaw  
Tweed 
Roberts 
Pearson 
S Mainey 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2666 
 Fax: 0151 934 2277 
 E-mail: ruth.appleby@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any personal 
or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to any 
item on the agenda in accordance with the relevant Code of 
Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2010.  
 

 

4. Working Groups - Attendance by Non-Members (Pages 11 - 
16) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

 

5. Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
2010/11 to 2012/13 

(Pages 17 - 
62) 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 
 
  
 

 

6. Cabinet Member Reports (Pages 63 - 
64) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

 

 a) Cabinet Member - Communities  (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

 b) Cabinet Member - Corporate Services  (Pages 71 - 76) 
 

 c) Cabinet Member - Performance and Governance  (Pages 77 - 80) 
 

7. Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan - 1 
February 2010 to 31 May 2010 

(Pages 81 - 
98) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

30 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Hardy (in the Chair); 
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair);  
Councillors Bigley, Byrne, Fenton, Howe, Roberts 
(Substitute Member for Councillor Papworth), Storey 
and Weavers and Roberts.  
 

Also Present: Councillors Maher, Parry, Porter, Robertson, Shaw 
and Sumner. 

 
46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McGinnity and 
Papworth; and also from Councillor Hands, one of the three Councillors 
who had requested the ‘call-in’ of the Cabinet decision of 17 December 
2009, on Southport Indoor Market. 
 
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declaration of interest was received: 
 
Member Minute Reason Action 

 
Councillor 
Robertson 

No. 49 – ‘Called-
in Item – 
Southport Indoor 
Market 

Personal –
Employed by 
HM Revenue 
and Customs, 
which is referred 
to in the report. 

Remained in the 
room during 
consideration of 
the item. 

 
 
48. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
49. 'CALLED-IN' ITEM - SOUTHPORT INDOOR MARKET  
 
The Committee considered (A) the report of the Legal Director; (B) the 
report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environmental (C) 
Minute No. 237 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17 December 2009 
in respect of the Southport Indoor Market; and (D) a copy of the “call-in” 
form,  

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

31 

 
The Cabinet had resolved that: 
 

“(1) approval be given to the further development of the Indoor 
Market Refurbishment Scheme to enable Officers to invite 
tenders for the scheme; 

 
(2) the comments from the Market Consultant 
[...]
 at present to the 
Cabinet regarding the overall performance of the revenue budget and the 
schemes within the capital programme. 
 
52. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  
 
In order to keep Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members informed the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had agreed that relevant 
Cabinet Member Reports should be submitted to future meetings of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Accordingly, the Committee received the latest reports from the Cabinet 
Members for Communities, Corporate Services and Performance and 
Governance. 
 
Arising from discussions, about the Cabinet Member - Communities 
Report, the Committee welcomed the news that the Sefton Equalities 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

35 

Partnership and NHS Sefton had been praised at the Health Service 
Journal Awards – a prestigious national awards ceremony for introducing 
The Transgender Volunteer Programme, an innovative scheme that was 
tackling discrimination whilst improving access to health services. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Cabinet Member reports be received; and 
 

(2) a letter be sent from this Committee to the Chief Executive of 
NHS Sefton commending the Health Service Journal Award for 
the introduction of the Transgender Volunteer Programme. 

 
 
53. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN - 1 
 JANUARY 2010 TO 30 APRIL 2010  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Legal Director attaching the 
latest Key Decision Forward Plan that contained all the Key Decisions that 
the Executive was anticipated to take during the above period. The 
Committee was advised of its right to pre-scrutinise any Key Decision 
which fell under its remit. 
 
Discussion took place about both the Perceptions of Crime and the 
Equalities Working Groups which had been unable to meet recently due to 
Members’ illness and work commitments. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the contents of the Forward Plan for the period 1 January to 30 

April 2010, be accepted; and 
 

(2) the progress and actions of the Working Groups to date be 
received. 

 
 
54. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the date of the next meeting scheduled to take place at 6.30 p.m. on 
Tuesday, 16 February 2010, at Southport Town Hall, be noted. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 10



Reports-rep-temp2 1 

 

Meeting: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (PERFORMANCE & CORPORATE SERVICES) 
 

Date of Meeting:  16TH FEBRUARY 2010 
 

Title of Report: WORKING GROUPS - ATTENDANCE BY NON-MEMBERS 
 
Report of:  This report contains Yes No 
Sam Tunney, 
Assistant Chief Executive  

CONFIDENTIAL  
Information/ 

 √ 

Contact Officer: 
Debbie Campbell, 
Acting Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Telephone No.         0151 934 2254 
  

EXEMPT information by virtue of 
paragraph(s)............of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972  
(If information is marked exempt, 
the Public Interest Test must be 
applied and favour the exclusion 
of the information from the press 
and public). 

  
 
√ 
 

 Is the decision on this report 
DELEGATED? 

√  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To approve a draft protocol to be followed in the event of non-Working Group 
Members attending meetings of Overview & Scrutiny Working Groups. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That the draft protocol regarding the operation of Overview & Scrutiny Working 
Groups, be approved and circulated to all Members of the Council, for information. 
 
 
Corporate Objective Monitoring 
 
Corporate 
Objective  Positive 

Impact 
Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1. Creating a Learning Community  √  
2. Creating Safe Communities  √  
3. Jobs and Prosperity  √  
4. Improving Health and Well-Being  √  
5. Environmental Sustainability  √  
6. Creating Inclusive Communities  √  
7. Improving the Quality of Council Services and 

Strengthening local Democracy 
√   

8. Children and Young People  √  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



Reports-rep-temp2 2 
[...]
(prior to approval by Full Council).  
The report indicated that the proposed budget would be considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) on 
16 February 2010. 
 
The Chief Executive circulated a supplementary report at the meeting, which 
provided an update on the budget position following consideration by the 
Leaders Group. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the latest position for the 2010/11 - 2012/13 Medium Term Financial 

Plan following the Council Meeting on 14 January 2010 be noted; 
 
(2) the final Revenue Settlement position be noted; 
 
(3) that the application of £2.3m of Area Based Grant resources to the 

2010/11 budget be confirmed; 
 
(4) the Council be recommended to approve the total savings of £400,000 

from the Technical Service Environment and Routine Maintenance 
budgets and the removal of the inflation provision for Private and 
Voluntary Sector Community Care Providers set out in Annex 1 of the 
supplementary report; 

 
(5) the budget scenario set out in Annex 2 of the supplementary report be 

submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and 
Corporate Services) for consideration and it be requested to note that 
the illustrative Council Tax increases under the scenario would be 

 
 Sefton Council Services  2.5% 
 Levies     0.4% 
 Fire and Police   0.3% 
 
 Total     3.2% 

Agenda Item 5

Page 61



 
(6) officers be requested to continue to review all savings options and 

assumptions in order to achieve a total Council Tax increase of less 
than 3% inclusive of levies and precepts; 

 
(7) the latest schedule of Levies and Parish precepts set out in Annex 3 of 

the supplementary report be noted; 
 
(8) officers be requested to consider the implications of making a 

substantial allocation of one-off resources to invest in highways 
maintenance following the recent bad weather and submit a report to 
the next Cabinet meeting on 4 March 2010; 

 
(9) it be noted that the Chief Executive will report on the robustness of the 

estimates and the adequacy of financial reserves for the budget 
proposals to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and 
Corporate Services) and Full Council; 

 
(10) the Strategic Budget Review (SBR) options detailed in Table 1 of 

Appendix B to the report be deferred for consideration at the Cabinet 
meeting on 4 March 2010; 

 
(11) the Action Points identified for each SBR option in Table 2 of Appendix 

B to the report be recommended to the Council for implementation; 
 
(12) the progress being made in the Terms and Conditions negotiations with 

the Trade Unions be welcomed and the consideration of the remaining 
"amber/red" SBR options, detailed in Tables 3 and 4 of Appendix B to 
the report be concluded at the Cabinet Meeting on 4 March 2010; and 

 
(13) it be noted that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Performance and Corporate Services) on the budget proposal will be 
referred back to the Cabinet meeting on 4 March 2010 for 
consideration. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 62



 
Meeting: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

(Performance and Corporate Services) 
 
Date of Meeting:  16 February 2010 
 
Title of Report: CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 
 
Report of:  
S. Tunney  (Assistant Chief Executive) 

This report contains Yes No 

 CONFIDENTIAL  
Information/ 

 √ 

Contact Officer: 
 
Ruth Appleby 
(Telephone No.) 0151 934 2666  

EXEMPT information by virtue of 
paragraph(s)............ 
of Part 1 of Schedule12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
(If information is marked exempt, 
the Public Interest Test must be 
applied and favour the exclusion 
of the information from the press 
and public). 
 

 √ 
 
 
 

 Is the decision on this report 
DELEGATED? 

√  

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To submit to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recent Cabinet Member Reports. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the reports be noted. 
 
Corporate Objective Monitoring 
 
Corporate 
Objective  Positive 

Impact 
Neu
[...]
 data and incorporate some reporting on that into Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board performance report. 
 
Commuications 
 
As part of the SBR rationalisation of common functions, a Workstream on 
Communications is progressing well.  The aim is to rationalise all communications, 
advertising, marketing, web etc activity across the Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6c

Page 80



Meeting: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(PERFORMANCE & CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
Date of Meeting:  16 FEBRUARY 2010 
 
Title of Report: WORK PROGRAMME - KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 
   1 FEBRUARY 2010 TO 31 MAY 2010 
 

Report of: S. Tunney 
 Assistant Chief Executive 

This report contains Yes No 

 CONFIDENTIAL  
Information/ 

 √ 

Contact Officer:  
 
Ruth Appleby  
(Telephone No.) 0151 934 2666 / 2181 
 

EXEMPT information by 
virtue of 
paragraph(s)............ 
of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 
(If information is 
marked exempt, the 
Public Interest Test 
must be applied and 
favour the exclusion of 
the information from the 
press and public). 
 

  
 

√ 
 

 Is the decision on this 
report DELEGATED? 

√  

 
Purpose of Report 
 

To submit to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee the latest Key Decision 
Forward Plan and to update the Committee on its Work Programme. 
 

 
Recommendations: That 
 
1. the Committee considers items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 

Plan attached as Appendix A;  
 
2. progress in relation to the Equalities Working Group be received;  
 
3. progress in relation to the Perceptions of Crime Working Group be received;  
 
4. that the establishment of a cross-cutting Working Group, to scrutinise health 

inequalities within the Borough, comprised of the four Overview & Scrutiny 
Chairs, be supported; and 

 
5. that Sefton’s successful bid to become a Scrutiny Development Area, to assist 

in addressing health inequalities within the local community, be recognised. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 81



 
Corporate O
[...]
Overview and Scrutiny Committee should be included on the Agenda for 
Consideration  

 
1.4 The relevant Key Decisions are attached for consideration.   
 
 
2. UPDATE ON WORKING GROUPS 
  
2.1  Equalities Working Group 
  

The next meeting of the Working Group will be held on 3 February 2010 and 
issues arising from this meeting will be reported back to the next meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services. 

 
2.2 Perceptions of Crime Working Group 
 
 A verbal update will be provided at the meeting. 
  
3. HEALTH INEQUALITIES & SCRUTINY 
 

A. Cross-Cutting Working Group 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Management Board has recently established a 
cross-cutting Working Group, to scrutinise health inequalities within the 
Borough, membership comprised of the four O&S Chairs. 
 
Developments will be reported back to the Committee in due course. 
 
B. Scrutiny Development Area 
 
Prior to Christmas 2009, the Centre for Public Scrutiny invited local authorities 
to bid for Scrutiny Development Area status. The intention being to raise the 
profile of overview & scrutiny as a tool to promote community well-being and 
assist councils and their partners in addressing health inequalities within their 
local community. 
 
Sefton Council has submitted a bid which has been successful. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 83



 
Funding for successful bids will attract a maximum of £5,000 for costs incurred 
over and above the usual scrutiny support that the local authority provides. 
 
An Expert Advisor will also be placed with each of the successful pilots to help 
develop the review. 
 
Developments will be reported back to the Committee in due course. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 the Committee considers items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 

Plan attached as Appendix A; 
 
4.2 progress in relation to the Equalities Working Group be received;  
 
4.3 progress in relation to the Perceptions of Crime Working Group be received; 
 
4.4 that the establishment of a cross-cutting Working Group, to scrutinise health 

inequalities within the Borough, comprised of the four Overview & Scrutiny 
Chairs, be supported; and 

 
4.5 that Sefton’s successful bid to become a Scrutiny Development Area, to assist 

in addressing health inequalities within the local community, be recognised. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 84



 

SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL  
FORWARD PLAN 

 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 FEBRUARY 2010 - 31 MAY 2010 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key decisions which the Cabinet, individual Cabinet 
Members or Officers expect to take during the next four month period.  The Plan is rolled forward 
every month and is available to the public 14 days before the beginning of each month. 
 
A Key Decision is defined in the Council's Constitution as: 
 
1. any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 

approved by the Council and which requires a gross budget expenditure, saving or virement 
of more than £100,000 or more than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the 
greater; 

 
2. any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact on a significant 

number of people living or working in two or more Wards 
 
As a matter of local choice, the Forward Plan also includes the details of any significant issues to 
be initially considered by the Executive Cabinet and submitted to the Full Council for approval. 
 
Anyone wishing to make representations about any of the matters listed below may do so by 
contacting the relevant officer listed against each Key Decision, within the time period indicated. 
 
Under the Access to Information Procedure Rules set out in the Council's Constitution, a Key 
Decision may not be taken, unless: 
 

• it is published in the Forward Plan; 

• 5 clear days have lapsed since the publication of the Forward Plan; and 

• if the decision is to be taken at a meeting of the Cabinet, 5 clear days notice
[...]
TATION 

List of Background Documents 
to be Considered by Decision-
maker 

FIELD_ATTACHMENTS 

 Officer(s) FIELD_OFFICER_NAME 

Representations may be made 
to the following Officer(s) by 
the date specified 

E-mail address 
Telephone No 

FIELD_OFFICER_EMAIL 
FIELD_OFFICER_TEL 
 

 Consultation 
Deadline Date 

 
FIELD_BACKGROUND1 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 96



 

Agenda Item 7

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Working Groups - Attendance by Non-Members
	DraftProtocolMembersAttendance

	5 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2010/11 to 2012/13
	CABINET MINUTE NO 273

	6 Cabinet Member Reports
	6a Cabinet Member - Communities
	6b Cabinet Member - Corporate Services
	6c Cabinet Member - Performance and Governance
	7 Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan - 1 February 2010 to 31 May 2010
	FP 1 Feb Perfromance and Corporate




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

36 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(PERFORMANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON TUESDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Hardy (in the Chair); 
 
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair); 
  
Councillors Byrne, Fenton, McGinnity, Papworth, 
Storey and Weavers. 

 
55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bigley, Howe and 
Platt (Substitute Member). 
 
56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
57. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2010 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
58. WORKING GROUPS - ATTENDANCE BY NON-MEMBERS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive on 
a draft protocol to be followed in the event of non-Working Group 
Members attending meetings of Overview and Scrutiny Working Groups. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the draft protocol regarding the operation of Overview and Scrutiny 
Working Groups, be approved and circulated to all Members of the 
Council, for information. 
 
 
59. REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  

2010/11 TO 2012/13  
 
Further to Minute No. 273 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 
February 2010, the Committee considered the report of the Chief 
Executive which provided an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
2010/11 to 2012/13 and set out the remaining options for consideration in 
relation to the Strategic Budget Review. 
  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

37 

The report indicated that the Council was required to set a budget and 
Council Tax for 2010/11 by 10 March 2010; and that under legislation, the 
Cabinet’s recommended budget was required to be scrutinised 
independently, prior to approval by full Council. 
 
The report further indicated that whilst there was uncertainty around 
external revenue support from Government beyond 2010/11, it was 
important not to underestimate the budget issues for future years; and that 
the aim was to provide a fuller picture across the period of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan, rather than just for 2010/11.  
  
The Committee considered a supplementary report which had been 
considered by Cabinet and which provided an update on the budget 
position following consideration by the Leaders Group, and Minute No. 273 
of the Cabinet held on 4 February 2010, which had resolved that: 
  

“(1) the latest position for the 2010/11 - 2012/13 Medium Term 
Financial Plan following the Council Meeting on 14 January 
2010 be noted; 

  
(2) the final Revenue Settlement position be noted; 

  
(3) that the application of £2.3m of Area Based Grant resources 

to the 2010/11 budget be confirmed; 
  

(4) the Council be recommended to approve the total savings of 
£400,000 from the Technical Service Environment and 
Routine Maintenance budgets and the removal of the 
inflation provision for Private and Voluntary Sector 
Community Care Providers set out in Annex 1 of the 
supplementary report; 

  
(5) the budget scenario set out in Annex 2 of the supplementary 

report be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Performance and Corporate Services) for consideration and 
it be requested to note that the illustrative Council Tax 
increases under the scenario would be 

  
  Sefton Council Services  2.5% 
  Levies     0.4% 
  Fire and Police   0.3% 
  
  Total     3.2% 
  

(6) officers be requested to continue to review all savings 
options and assumptions in order to achieve a total Council 
Tax increase of less than 3% inclusive of levies and 
precepts; 

  
(7) the latest schedule of Levies and Parish precepts set out in 

Annex 3 of the supplementary report be noted; 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

38 

  
(8) officers be requested to consider the implications of making 

a substantial allocation of one-off resources to invest in 
highways maintenance following the recent bad weather and 
submit a report to the next Cabinet meeting on 4 March 
2010; 

  
(9) it be noted that the Chief Executive will report on the 

robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of financial 
reserves for the budget proposals to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) 
and Full Council; 

  
(10) the Strategic Budget Review (SBR) options detailed in Table 

1 of Appendix B to the report be deferred for consideration at 
the Cabinet meeting on 4 March 2010; 

  
(11) the Action Points identified for each SBR option in Table 2 of 

Appendix B to the report be recommended to the Council for 
implementation; 

  
(12) the progress being made in the Terms and Conditions 

negotiations with the Trade Unions be welcomed and the 
consideration of the remaining "amber/red" SBR options, 
detailed in Tables 3 and 4 of Appendix B to the report be 
concluded at the Cabinet Meeting on 4 March 2010; and 

  
(13) it be noted that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) on the 
budget proposal will be referred back to the Cabinet meeting 
on 4 March 2010 for consideration.” 

  
RESOLVED:  
  

That the report be received and no comments be made at present to the 
Cabinet regarding its recommendations for the 2010/2011 Budget and 
Council Tax.  
 
 
60. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, 
indicating that, In order to keep Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Members informed, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had 
agreed that relevant Cabinet Member Reports should be submitted to 
future meetings of Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
  
Accordingly, the Committee received the latest reports from the Cabinet 
Members for Communities, Corporate Services and Performance and 
Governance. 
  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

39 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Cabinet Member reports be received. 
 
61. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN - 1  

FEBRUARY 2010 TO 31 MAY 2010  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
attaching the latest Key Decision Forward Plan that contained all the Key 
Decisions that the Executive was anticipated to take during the above 
period. The Committee was advised of its right to pre-scrutinise any Key 
Decision which fell under its remit. 
  
Equalities Working Group 
  
The Chair indicated that the Equalities Working Group had concluded its 
scrutiny of the Council’s Equalities Impact Assessments.  It was noted that 
the Government had published the new Equality Framework for Local 
Government that was a marked step change from the old Equality 
Standard and focused upon impact and risk assessments and the 
achievement of outcomes. The Equality Bill was expected to be published 
in spring 2010 and from this, new duties and responsibilities would be 
introduced for Local Authorities.  In addition to this, as part of the 
Transformation Programme, a work programme on equality and diversity 
had been agreed which formed part of the Council's developing new 
approach around knowing and understanding communities, research and 
intelligence and performance improvement.  As such, work on equality and 
diversity was to be mainstreamed back into a corporate approach within 
the Council and a new performance process, linked to the new Equality 
Framework, was to be developed.  As a consequence of these changes it 
was proposed that the Equalities Working Group should conclude its 
scrutiny of this area, with a view to examining future areas of work once 
the transformation had bedded down. The Working Group had also 
undertaken work on guidance for sole traders or organizations with less 
than 5 employees, tendering for work with the Council, and the 
requirement for compliance with equality and diversity requirements. In 
consultation with the Sefton Equalities Partnership, a simplified 
questionnaire had been produced for incorporation into the Council’s 
procurement procedures. 
  
The report of the Equalities Working Group would be submitted to the next 
meeting of this Committee. 
  
Perceptions of Crime Working Group 
  
It was indicated that as part of the Transformation Programme a work 
programme on engagement and consultation had been agreed as part of 
the Performance Improvement work stream; and the Council was planning 
to introduce a new corporate approach on knowing and understanding 
local communities, research and intelligence and performance 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

40 

improvement.  As a consequence of this, work on engagement and 
consultation currently being delivered across departments and some 
outwith of the Council would be mainstreamed back into a corporate 
approach and would be linked closely to the changes in relation to the 
Sefton Borough Partnership and the developing approaches around 
Neighbourhood Management. As a consequence of these changes, it was 
proposed to end this Working Group at this time and examine future areas 
of work once the transformation had bedded down.  
 
Health Inequalities and Scrutiny 
 
The report informed Members that the Overview & Scrutiny Management 
Board had recently established a cross-cutting Working Group, to 
scrutinise health inequalities within the Borough, membership comprised 
of the four O&S Chairs, and developments would be reported back to the 
Committee in due course. 
  
Members were also informed that, prior to Christmas 2009, the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny had invited local authorities to bid for Scrutiny 
Development Area status. The intention being to raise the profile of 
overview & scrutiny as a tool to promote community well-being and assist 
councils and their partners in addressing health inequalities within their 
local community. 
  
Sefton Council had submitted a bid that had been successful. Funding for 
successful bids would attract a maximum of £5,000 for costs incurred over 
and above the usual scrutiny support that the local authority provides. In 
addition an expert advisor would also be placed with each of the 
successful pilots to help develop the review. Developments would be 
reported back to the Committee in due course. 
 
  
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the contents of the Forward Plan for the period 1 February to 31 

May 2010, be accepted; and 
 
(2) the progress and actions of the Equalities and Perceptions of Crime 

Working Groups to date be accepted. 
  

(3) the establishment of a cross-cutting Working Group, to scrutinise 
health inequalities within the Borough, comprised of the four 
Overview & Scrutiny Chairs, be supported; and 

 

(4) Sefton’s successful bid to become a Scrutiny Development Area, to 
assist in addressing health inequalities within the local community, 
be recognised. 

 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

41 

62. PROPOSED PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, 
updating on the development of the new performance management 
framework. 
  
The framework was being developed in order to try and address the lack 
of corporate intelligence informing the Council and its partners, and the 
need for change had been driven by the CAA, the Strategic Budget 
Review, Risk Management, Legislation and Members and the 
Performance Culture. In the short term it was intended that the proposed 
management framework would apply to:- 
  

• Sustainable Community Strategy Outcomes (where Sefton MBC 
is the contributory partner); 

• Corporate Plan Strategic Aims, Objectives and Actions; 

• Departmental and Annual Service Plans; 

• National and Local Performance Indicators; and 

• that in the medium term, once properly embedded, Strategic, 
Corporate and Service Delivery risks would also be incorporated 
into the performance framework. 

  
The core groups and composition of the framework would comprise the 
Performance and Intelligence Group, which would support and inform the 
other core groups, namely Sefton MBC’s Performance Board; Cabinet 
Members and Service Directors; the Cabinet Member – Performance and 
Governance and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Consultation with key stakeholders had identified a number of issues 
which had been incorporated into the proposed framework; such as risk 
management and the importance of a performance–risk culture across the 
Council; the incorporation of Area Committees and Area Partnership 
Agreements for localised performance monitoring and reporting, resource 
allocations, and reporting to the Cabinet Member Performance and 
Governance.  
  
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held on 12 January 2010 
had emphasised the need for greater clarity of the role of Overview and 
Scrutiny in relation to reviewing and challenging performance – particularly 
in respect of ‘escalated’ outcomes/service areas and utilising the duty to 
regard and co-operate.  In this respect, to help more accurately define the 
role of Overview and Scrutiny Members, an Overview and Scrutiny Away 
Day event was being planned for April 2010. 
  
The intention was for the performance management framework to be in 
place by the commencement of the 2010/11 Municipal Year, which 
required it to be fluid as it was evolving in its on-going development. 
 
Discussion ensued and the following issues were raised: 
  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

42 

• Overview and Scrutiny’s role in addressing the most 
underperforming areas; 

• whether the framework could be developed in the timescale and 
within existing resources; 

• whilst recognising the benefits of Overview and Scrutiny and 
Performance and Intelligence working in close co-operation and 
sharing information with each other; the independence of the 
scrutiny function should be paramount; 

• the role of the Cabinet Member – Performance and Governance 
in relation to the performance of the portfolios of other Cabinet 
Members. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report on the proposed performance management framework for 
the Council and its partners be received with a view to further 
consideration by Members at the forthcoming Overview and Scrutiny Away 
Day event.  
 
 
63. GOVERNANCE REVIEW UPDATE  
 
Ms Laura Shepherd, Local Strategic Partnership Manager, provided a 
verbal update on the progress of the Governance Review indicating that:- 
  

• the changes to the Executive arrangements, based on the new 
style Leader and Cabinet model, would come into effect in the 
new Municipal Year 2010/11; 

  

• the proposed structure and membership of the Sefton Borough 
Partnership and issues relating to the partnership and area 
management development were to be considered by the 
Cabinet Member – Performance and Governance on 17 
February 2010 and subsequently by the Cabinet and Full 
Council on 4 March 2010, with a view to implementation in the 
Municipal Year 2010/11; 

  

• the Sefton Borough Partnership (SBP) would be smaller and 
have a more defined role in relation to Sefton’s unique identity 
and set of circumstances; 

  

• Area Committees were to take the lead in decision making for 
area management and would be supported by area focused 
teams to deliver improvements to their neighbourhoods, with a 
view to incorporating priority setting; Local Plan development; 
monitoring of service delivery by areas; influencing service 
delivery within areas; management of locally based projects; 
devolution of Council functions where appropriate; involvement 
of partners and a more explicit link to the Sefton Borough 
Partnership. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES)- TUESDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

43 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the verbal update on the Governance Review be received. 
 
 
 


